Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders and
the Company as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds, after deduction of commission and
administrative expenses (amounting to approximately HK$60,000,000, will be approximately
HK$2,740,000,000. The Board intends to use the net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds for
general corporate purposes and potential strategic acquisitions.

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) upon the conversion of the Bonds into Shares in full. This table is
based on the interests in Shares which have been disclosed to the Company pursuant to Part
XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance as at the date of this announcement.

  Shareholding upon
  the conversion of
  the Bonds
  into Shares
  in full at the initial
 Shareholding as at the date Conversion Price
Name of Shareholder of this announcement of HK$5.88 each
   Approximate   Approximate
   % of   % of
   issued share   issued share
 No. of  capital of  No. of  capital of
 Shares  the Company  Shares  the Company

Pan Zhang Xin Marita 3,324,100,000  64.077%  3,324,100,000  58.690%
HSBC International Trustee
 Limited (Note 1) 3,327,009,000  64.133%  3,327,009,000  58.741%
Capevale Limited 3,324,100,000  64.077%  3,324,100,000  58.690%
Boyce Limited (Note 2) 1,662,050,000  32.039%  1,662,050,000  29.345%
Capevale Limited (Note 3) 1,662,050,000  32.039%  1,662,050,000  29.345%
Bondholders 0  0  476,190,476  8.408%
Other Shareholders 1,860,648,000  35.867%  1,860,648,000  32.851%

Total 5,187,657,000  100%  5,663,847,476  100%

– 12 –

Notes:

(1) HSBC International Trustee Limited (in its capacity as the trustee of The Little Brothers Settlement

constituted on 25 November 2005 (the “Trust”)) is the legal owner of 100% of the shares in the issued

share capital of Capevale Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. HSBC International

Trustee Limited holds 3,324,100,000 shares under the Trust for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Trust,

including Mrs. Pan Zhang Xin Marita. Each of Boyce Limited and Capevale Limited, both incorporated in

the British Virgin Islands, is the registered owner of 1,662,050,000 shares, or approximately 32.039% the